
Please contact Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer
Tel:  01270 686472
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Cabinet
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 9th June, 2020
Time: 1.00 pm
Venue: Virtual Meeting

For anybody wishing to view the meeting please click on the link below:

Join Microsoft Teams Meeting 

Or dial in via telephone: 141 020 3321 5200 and input Conference ID: 967 614 
266# when prompted.

Please turn off your camera and microphone when entering the meeting and 
ensure that they remain turned off throughout.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings are 
audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

Public Document Pack

mailto:paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MGYwZjliNmQtMDM4Mi00OTFjLWIzODgtZTczM2U5M2JlZmI4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22669d4d05-a326-44d6-af13-6790b7d3a6b9%22%7d
tel:+44%2020%203321%205200,,967614266#


3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session - Virtual Meetings  

In accordance with paragraph 3.33 of the Cabinet Procedure Rules, a period of 10 
minutes is allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter 
relevant to the work of the Cabinet. Individual members of the public may speak for 
up to two minutes. The Chairman or person presiding will have discretion to vary this 
requirement where he/she considers it appropriate. 

Members of the public wishing to ask a question or make a statement at the meeting 
should provide at least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include 
the question with that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.

4. Questions to Cabinet Members - Virtual Meetings  

A period of 20 minutes is allocated for questions to be put to Cabinet Members by 
members of the Council. A maximum period of two minutes will be allowed for each 
member wishing to ask a question. The Leader will have discretion to vary this 
requirement where he considers it appropriate. Members wishing to ask a question at 
the meeting should register to do so in writing by not later than 4.00 pm on the Friday 
in the week preceding the meeting. Members should include the general topic their 
question will relate to and indicate if it relates to an item on the agenda. Questions 
must relate to the powers, duties or responsibilities of the Cabinet. Questions put to 
Cabinet Members must relate to their portfolio responsibilities.

Where a question relates to a matter which appears on the agenda, the Leader may 
allow the question to be asked at the beginning of consideration of that item.

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 18)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5th May 2020.

6. Responding to COVID-19  (Pages 19 - 44)

To consider a report which provides a summary of the work in response to the current 
national and international public health emergency on COVID-19.

7. COVID-19 - Emergency Temporary Financial Support to the Social Care External 
Market  (Pages 45 - 82)

To consider a report on temporary financial support to the social care external market.

8. Cheshire East Council Corporate Peer Challenge Report  (Pages 83 - 112)

To consider the Cheshire East Council Corporate Peer Challenge Report.

9. Loan Facility to Cheshire & Warrington Local Enterprise Partnership  (Pages 
113 - 128)

To consider a proposal to enter into a Facility Agreement with the Cheshire & 
Warrington Local Enterprise Partnership.

10. 2019/20 Financial Outturn  (Pages 129 - 216)

To consider a report on the 2019/20 Financial Outturn.



11. Risk Management Framework  (Pages 217 - 238)

To consider a report on the Risk Management Framework.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

Membership:  Councillors C Browne (Vice-Chairman), S Corcoran (Chairman), L Crane, 
K Flavell, T Fox, L Jeuda, N Mannion, J Rhodes, A Stott and M Warren



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet 
held on Tuesday, 5th May, 2020 at Virtual Meeting

PRESENT

Councillor S Corcoran (Chairman)
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors L Crane, K Flavell, T Fox, L Jeuda, N Mannion, J Rhodes, A Stott 
and M Warren

Councillors in attendance
Councillors Q Abel, S Akers Smith, R Bailey, M Beanland, M Benson, 
J Buckley, C Bulman, J Clowes, T Dean, J P Findlow, R Fletcher, S Hogben, 
S Holland, J Nicholas, K Parkinson, B Puddicombe, J Saunders, M Sewart, 
M Simon, L Smetham and L Wardlaw

Officers in Attendance
Lorraine O’Donnell, Chief Executive
Frank Jordan, Executive Director Place 
Mark Palethorpe, Executive Director People
Jane Burns, Executive Director Corporate Services 
Jan Bakewell, Director of Governance and Compliance 
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services
Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer
Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services and Governance
Katie Small, Governance Officer

The Leader welcomed everyone to the first virtual meeting of Cabinet which 
was also the first ‘virtual meeting’ of any kind held by the Council.

The Leader welcomed the Council’s new Chief Executive, Dr Lorraine 
O’Donnell, to her first meeting of the Cabinet.

The Leader began by saying that the Council had been responding to the 
Coronavirus pandemic by keeping essential services going, protecting the 
most vulnerable people and supporting communities, businesses and 
[...]
response in due course in relation to 
future support for care homes.

Councillor K Parkinson referred to the strategic consultation on HS2 and 
said that replies were awaited to queries from parish councils, and that 
ward members also needed to be informed about the proposals. The 
Deputy Leader agreed to provide a written response.

Councillor L Wardlaw commented that the re-opening of the waste and 
recycling centres in Cheshire East had been the subject of discussion on 
social media over the weekend, ahead of today’s formal announcement by 
the Council. The Portfolio Holder for Highways and Waste confirmed that 
the Council had not released any information in advance of today’s 
announcement and that any discussion of the matter on social media must 
have been speculation.

Page 8



125 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th March 2020 be approved as 
a correct record.

126 WELL MANAGED HIGHWAYS INFRASTRUCTURE 

Cabinet considered a further report on well-managed highways 
infrastructure following the call-in of the Cabinet’s previous decision and 
the consideration of the matter by the Environment and Regeneration 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 16th March 2020. The report outlined 
the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
responded to those recommendations. 

The Chairman of the Environment and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, Councillor J P Findlow, attended the meeting and 
reported the Committee’s comments and recommendations.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet

1. notes the advice of The Environment and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in relation to well-managed highways as follows:

That Cabinet be advised to:

(1) To undertake a further round of streamlined 
consultation on the winter service element only as part 
of the annual review of the the Well Managed 
Highways Infrastructure annual review process;

(2) That this annual review process be carried out throug
[...]
 the response, this report outlines how the Council is planning 
for the initial stages of the lockdown restrictions being lifted. Furthermore, 
the Council is planning for the longer-term recovery from the pandemic and 
a progress report will be presented to the next Cabinet meeting.

2. Recommendations

The Cabinet is asked to:

2.1. Note the issues outlined in this report;

2.2. Note the financial implications of COVID-19 to date and the ongoing 
lobbying to ensure that the Government fund the total financial impact of 
the pandemic on Cheshire East Council; and

Page 19 Agenda Item 6



OFFICIAL

2.3. Continue to lobby Government and raise concerns as appropriate.  

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. To put on public record a summary of the Council’s response to date. To 
explain the financial and other implications, and the ongoing pressures.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. Not applicable.

5. Background

5.1 Virus and disease
Coronaviruses (CoV) are a large family of viruses that cause respiratory 
illness. 

Coronaviruses were identified in the mid-1960s and are known to infect 
humans and a variety of animals (including birds and mammals).  Since 2002, 
two coronaviruses infecting animals have evolved and caused outbreaks in 
humans: SARS-CoV in 2002, and MERS-CoV in 20121.

On 31 December 2019, a cluster of pneumonia cases of unknown cause was 
reported in Wuhan City, Hubei Province, China.  The novel coronavirus has 
been named by the World Health Organisation (WHO) as ‘severe acute 
respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2’ (SARS-CoV-2), while the coronavirus 
disease associated with it is referred to as COVID-192.

As with other respiratory illnesses, symptoms of COVID-19 can include a 
runny nose, loss of smell, sore throat, cough, and fever.  It can be more 
severe for some people and can lead to pneumonia or breathing difficulties.  
More rarely, the disease can be fatal.  Older people, and people with pre-
existing medical conditions (such as diabete
[...]
e market and not to 
undertake any actions which threaten the sustainability of the market.

1.2. The current COVID-19 pandemic has placed unprecedented demands on 
care providers not only from a financial perspective but also in terms of 
their legal and moral duty of care to their staff and service users.

1.3. The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet of measures in place to date 
to support care providers and to seek approval for temporary and limited 
financial support to mitigate against the financial pressures.  This would 
help to ensure that providers are able to continue to provide care to service 
users during the current crisis and would minimise the risk of market failure 
resulting from financial insecurity.  The recommendations set out in this 
report draw on the findings of a survey undertaken with care providers 
which are set out in Appendix A.

1.4 Cheshire East is proposing to invest a total of £2.021 million as an 
emergency one off cash injection into the local care market to support care 

Page 45 Agenda Item 7



OFFICIAL

providers response to the current COVID-19 pandemic so that they are 
able to continue to provide a good quality and safe service to Cheshire East 
residents.

2. Recommendations

That Cabinet

2.1. Note and approve the actions and mitigations already taken as set out in 
5.3 of this report.  

2.2. Approve the provision of temporary financial supporting fund as set out in 
recommendations 2.3 and 2.4 to providers delivering the services set out in 
the addendum of this report.  

2.3. Approve the one off emergency funding payments to care homes set out in 
5.4.1 of the report.    

2.4. Approve the one off emergency funding payments to domiciliary and 
Complex care providers set out in 5.4.2 of the report. 

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 In accordance with the Care Act statutory duty to promote an efficient and 
effective care market, the Council has a legal responsibility to intervene in 
the event of provider
[...]
formal feedback in January, progress has been made 
on a number of these recommendations, including workplace wellbeing and the 
transition to a committee system. 

Page 84



OFFICIAL

1.6 Over the last 2 months the Council’s attention has been focussed on the 
management of the COVID-19 pandemic. With the careful relaxation of the 
‘lockdown’ and the move towards a recovery phase, there will be an opportunity 
to pause and reflect on the CPC recommendations, considering the learning and 
changes we would want to make as a result of our recent experience. 

2. Recommendations

That Cabinet

a) Approve the Corporate Peer Challenge report for wider publication;

b) Note the progress to date, and the delivery of key actions since the informal 
feedback was received in January 2020; 

c) Agree to take forward the further work identified on strategy and finance, 
governance, culture and partnerships and support the development of  
required action plans; and

d) Monitor progress on a six monthly basis.

3 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The recommendations made by the Corporate Peer Challenge Team are about 
the Council’s overall strategic direction and planning, rather than specific 
operational issues. They have been used to reflect on the future direction of the 
Council and to inform the refresh of the council’s corporate plan.

4 Other Options Considered

4.1 The Council welcomed the opportunity to host a corporate peer challenge visit 
and would want to demonstrate positive action to respond to the 
recommendations. Some councils decide not to publish their CPC report. This  
was not considered desirable or appropriate given our commitment to openness 
and transparency. 

5 Background

5.1 Since 2012 the Local Government Association (LGA) has provided, as part of its 
support to the sector, the facilitation of Corporate Peer Challenge (CPC) reviews 
whereby senior members and officers from other local authorities, supported by 
LGA staff, visit the Council with t
[...]
                                                                                        

Key Decision: Y

Date First 
Published: 6/2/20

Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 9 June 2020

Report Title: Loan Facility to Cheshire & Warrington Local Enterprise 
Partnership

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Amanda Stott, Finance, IT and Communications

Senior Officer: Jane Burns, Executive Director for Corporate Services 

1. Report Summary

1.1.The Council, with Cheshire West & Chester (CWAC) and Warrington (WBC) 
Borough Councils, is seeking to stimulate and accelerate economic growth by 
entering into a £10m Facility Agreement with Cheshire & Warrington Local 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP). 

1.2.The three aforementioned authorities will act independently to each provide 
the LEP with a £10m facility which will enable the LEP to provide total grants 
to developments of  £30m in the Cheshire Science Corridor Enterprise Zone 
(EZ). 

1.3. It is intended that the LEP will repay the loan using accelerated retained 
business rates generated from the supported developments in the EZ. 
Consequently, it is not on typical commercial or standard terms and full 
repayment is dependant upon the ongoing existence of the EZ and the rates 
system. These risks are considered in the relevant section below.

1.4. It aligns to the Investment Strategy within the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) as approved by full Council in February 2020.

2. Recommendations

2.1.Approval be given to enter into a £10m Facility Agreement with the Cheshire 
& Warrington Local Enterprise Partnership.

Page 113 Agenda Item 9



OFFICIAL

2.2.Delegated authority be given to the S151 Officer, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance, IT & Communications and Director of 
Governance & Compliance, to finalise the terms and conditions of the legal 
agreement between the Council and the LEP in respect of the loan and the 
associated governance processes.

2.3.Delegated authority be given to the S151 Officer and the Director of 
Governance & Compliance for the preparation, negotiation and completion of 
all ancillary legal documents required to give effect to the loan, and make 
arrangements to provide loan advances in accordance with the initiative as 
necessary.

2.4.Authorise Finance and Legal Officers to take all necessary actions to 
implement the proposals.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1.To stimulate economic growth in the EZ by providing loan funding for the LEP 
to then use as grant funding to accelerate development of the EZ and grow 
the business rate base within the EZ quicker than would be possible without 
the intervention. Additionally there is an expectation that the Council will be 
repaid and will receive interest on the loan, which can be used to support 
other Council services.

3.2.There is a strong and shared strategic rationale between the Council, the 
LEP and other local authority partners working together to unlock and 
accelerate new development in the EZ, even out with the current economic 
landscape caused by Covid-19. Not only does it attract new businesses, 
create new jobs and boost economic activity, it also generates a stronger, 
accelerated flow of retained business rates for reinvestment into other 
economic development projects within the EZ and across the wider sub-
region. 

3.3.The LEP Executive Team and senior Finance Officers from the three local 
authorities have explored a range of options for how a borrowing facility could 
operate, including the creation of a single sub-regional facility and individual 
facilities with each local authority. The consensus was for individual facilities 
with the LEP supporting developments in the funding authority’s locality.

3.4.An indicative pipeline of projects, requiring £30m funding and spanning the 
three Authorities, is expected to generate in excess of £90m of additional 
business rates, a multiplier of three. Recognising that developers will face 
competing offers across the country, i
[...]
13. The Council’s wholly owned companies produced a positive outturn for the 
year, with an overall operating profit of £494,000 for the Group.

1.14. A summary of the Council’s achievements since May 2019 has been 
collated. This includes information on how the Council has responded 
positively to a number of major incidents during the year, including a short 
summary of the COVID-19 response. The Appendix also includes 
nominations for awards. 

1.15. The attached Appendices set out details of the Council’s financial and non-
financial performance in 2019/20:

Appendix 1 – Revenue Outturn  Summary 2019/20 – Provides the final 
revenue outturn position for the period 1st April 2019 to 31st March 2020.

Page 131



Appendix 2 – Grants – includes details of capital and revenue grants 
received during 2019/20.

Appendix 3 – Debt Management

Appendix 4 – Reserves

Appendix 5 – Achievements and Awards

The Capital Outturn and Treasury Management position will be reported in 
a subsequent Cabinet report.

2. Recommendations

That Cabinet

2.1. Note that gross expenditure has been balanced to gross income with the 
appropriate allocation of reserves.

2.2. Note the financial impact of the COVID-19 emergency on the 2019/20 
budget and the use of the emergency funding to cover this cost.

2.3. Note the debt management position.

2.4. Note the reserves position.

2.5. Note the achievements during the year.

2.6. Approve the supplementary revenue estimate of £790,265 relating to the 
increase in Public Health grant received. This is additional to the estimated 
amount approved in the budget report.

2.7. Recommend to Council to approve:

2.7.1. fully funded supplementary revenue estimate above £1,000,000 in 
accordance with Financial Procedure Rules as detailed in (Appendix 2 
Table 1).

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. The Council monitors in-year performance through a reporting cycle, which 
includes outturn reporting at year-end. Reports during the year reflect 
financ

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Cabinet 
held on Tuesday, 9th June, 2020 

PRESENT

Councillor S Corcoran (Chairman)
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors L Crane, K Flavell, T Fox, L Jeuda, N Mannion, J Rhodes, A Stott 
and M Warren

Councillors in attendance
Councillors S Akers Smith, R Bailey, J Buckley, J Clowes, T Dean, 
J P Findlow, R Fletcher, P Groves, G Hayes, S Hogben, A Kolker, J Nicholas, 
K Parkinson, J Parry, S Pochin, B Puddicombe, J Saunders, M Simon and 
L Wardlaw

Officers in Attendance
Lorraine O’Donnell, Chief Executive
Frank Jordan, Executive Director Place 
Mark Palethorpe, Executive Director People
Jane Burns, Executive Director Corporate Services 
Jan Bakewell, Director of Governance and Compliance 
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services
Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer
Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services and Governance

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor C Browne declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Item 9 
– Loan Facility to Cheshire and Warrington Local Enterprise Partnership, 
as the Council's representative on the LEP Board. 

Councillor A Stott declared a personal and prejudicial interest in the same 
item as the Council’s representative on the Cheshire Science Corridor 
Enterprise Zone.

Both Councillor Browne and Councillor Stott would leave the meeting 
when the item was considered. 

Councillor R Bailey declared a personal interest in a matter she wished to 
raise under members’ questions in relation to the involvement of partners 
and stakeholders in the delivery of the Council’s Environment Strategy and 
Carbon Action Plan.



2 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION - VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

Richard Hamilton asked a question relating to VISSIM models 
commissioned to assess the traffic implications of a number of 
development proposals for Sandbach.

The Leader acknowledged Mr Hamilton’s expertise on the matter and 
reiterated a previous offer to meet him when conditions allowed. 

Jane Grime referred to public transport problems in Little Bollington, 
Agden and High Legh and asked when Cheshire East Council, Warrington 
Borough Council and Transport for Greater Manchester would sit down to 
agree a viable solution.

The Deputy Leader responded that he had recently attended a virtual 
meeting with the questioner and others at which proposals had been put to 
the Council. Whilst the Council’s immediate priority was to reintroduce 
existing bus services after the lockdown, he was prepared to respond in 
writing to the proposals put to the Council in due course.

Sue Helliwell asked if the Council could ask the author of a draft report for 
the Alsager Arms planning application to write a draft report for the 
Radway Green North site.

The Portfolio Holder for Planning responded that application 19/4463 was 
still to be considered by the Planning Committee and the Cabinet could not 
comment on live planning applications. The application at Radway Green 
North had been the subject of a planning appeal which had been allowed 
at the end of March and there was no opportunity for further comments to 
be made on that application.

3 QUESTIONS TO CABINET MEMBERS - VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

Councillor S Akers Smith asked if highways and planning officers could 
work together to ensure that all outstanding S106 agreements were 
completed to ensure that cycling and pedestrian infrastructure was built, 
and that developers be made more accountable for its delivery. She also 
asked if the Parkgate, Knutsford roundabout and the new Kings School, 
Macclesfield roundabout could be re-designed to accommodate cycle and 
pedestrian safety.

The Portfolio Holder for Planning undertook to provide a written response.

Councillor R Bailey asked if stakeholders and partners, such as the NFU, 
would be involved in the delivery of the Council’s Environment Strategy 
and Carbon Action Plan. 

The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Regeneration responded that 
stakeholders and partners, such as the NFU, and landowners, would be 
involved in the implementation of the Strategy and Action Plan.



Councillor K Parkinson, on behalf of Councillor M Beanland, asked what 
measures the Council had in place to ensure the successful 
implementation of Track and Trace. 

In responding, the Portfolio Holder for Public Health and Corporate 
Services stressed that the system would be operated by the NHS and that 
the Council was not responsible for it and had no control over it. The 
Council would have a supporting role. There were still unanswered 
questions as to how the system would work and how data would be 
shared with the Council. The Council’s officers would continue to work 
closely with the regional branch of Public Health England.

Councillor J Buckley asked about progress with connecting the footpath 
between the Coppice Estate and the Poppy Fields Estate, Alsager, 
completion of which had been expected two years ago. 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning responded that officers would discuss 
the matter with the developer to resolve any outstanding issues.

Councillor P Groves referred to changes to the town centre review format 
announced last week and asked if a full car parking review was still part of 
that agenda. He also referred to a Cheshire East bus strategy which was 
due to be published in the summer and asked when members would be 
consulted on the document prior to its publication.

The Portfolio Holder for Highways and Waste confirmed that the car 
parking review would still go ahead but had been delayed until later in the 
year, along with other reviews, because of the pandemic. The Deputy 
Leader confirmed that the bus strategy had been similarly delayed but that 
members would be consulted.

Councillor G Hayes asked what additional support the Council had 
provided to schools, and in particular to vulnerable children and their 
families, given the impact of Covid-19.

The Portfolio Holder for Children and Families referred to a report on the 
agenda relating to the Council’s response to Covid-19 which addressed 
this question. She was happy to follow up with a written response if 
required.

Councillor B Puddicombe referred to the procurement of a housing 
development framework approved at the previous meeting and asked for 
confirmation that the framework only related to Council-owned sites, 
whether sites in the green belt could be developed within the framework, 
and when the Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee would consider the framework.

The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Regeneration confirmed that the 
framework only related to land in the ownership of the Council. Sites which 



were not allocated in the Local Plan for housing development would not be 
included in the framework. The matter was included on the agenda for the 
meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 15th June 2020. The Portfolio Holder for Planning added 
that a press release had been issued to clear up any confusion about the 
framework.

Councillor J Saunders asked why the return to school of Year 6 primary 
school children had been delayed until 29th June. 

The Portfolio Holder for Children and Families responded that the view 
had been taken by schools that the youngest children would find it most 
difficult to adapt to the changed circumstances in the schools and that they 
should be allowed to settle in first and get used to the different routines 
before the other children were brought back. It was also felt that Year 6 
children had already covered much of their curriculum and were getting 
ready to transition to secondary school.

Councillor L Wardlaw referred to the Government funded initiative ‘Safer 
Public Places’ and asked how much money would be available, what 
criteria would be applied, and how many schemes had been brought 
forward. She also asked if now was the right time to re-introduce car 
parking fees.

The Portfolio Holder for Highways and Waste responded that the funding 
allocated to the Council would be targeted at built-up areas to ensure 
social distancing, including cycling and walking routes into town centres. It 
was necessary to re-introduce car parking charges at this time as an 
important source of income for the Council.

Councillor J Parry referred to the People Helping People scheme providing 
support for vulnerable families and individuals during the pandemic and 
asked that the Council’s thanks and recognition go out to all those involved 
in delivering the scheme.

The Portfolio Holder for Communities responded that he had already 
thanked volunteers in writing during Volunteer Week and agreed that it 
was appropriate to extend those thanks to everyone involved.

Councillor K Parkinson referred to the Government’s guidance to local 
authorities on the reduction of public transport capacity, and felt that this 
had been misinterpreted by officers. She asked that it be reconsidered and 
that new proposals be brought forward for consideration. 

Because the final part of Councillor Parkinson’s question was obscured by 
audio interference, the Deputy Leader asked her to submit her question in 
writing and he would then provide a written response.



4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 5th May 2020 be approved as a 
correct record.

5 RESPONDING TO COVID-19 

Cabinet considered a report providing a summary of the work undertaken 
in response to the current national and international public health 
emergency on Covid-19. The report also outlined how the Council was 
planning for the initial stages of the lockdown restrictions being lifted. A 
progress report would be presented to the next Cabinet meeting.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet 

1. notes the issues outlined in this report;

2. notes the financial implications of COVID-19 to date and the ongoing 
lobbying to ensure that the Government fund the total financial impact 
of the pandemic on Cheshire East Council; and

3. will continue to lobby the Government and raise concerns as 
appropriate.  

6 COVID-19 - EMERGENCY TEMPORARY FINANCIAL SUPPORT TO 
THE SOCIAL CARE EXTERNAL MARKET 

Cabinet considered a report on temporary financial support to the social 
care external market to mitigate against the financial pressures arising 
from Covid-19.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet

1. notes and approves the actions and mitigations already taken as set 
out in paragraph 5.3 of the report;

2. approves the provision of a temporary financial supporting fund as set 
out in recommendations 3 and 4 below to providers delivering the 
services set out in the addendum of the report;

3. approves the one-off emergency funding payments to care homes set 
out in paragraph 5.4.1 of the report; and



4. approves the one-off emergency funding payments to domiciliary and 
Complex care providers set out in paragraph 5.4.2 of the report. 

7 CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE 
REPORT 

Cabinet considered a report on the outcome of the first Cheshire East 
Corporate Peer Challenge review which had been facilitated by the Local 
Government Association and had examined the Council’s leadership, 
governance, financial planning and capacity to deliver its priorities. 

The Chairman of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
Councillor J Clowes, reported that the Committee had considered the 
Corporate Peer Challenge report at its meeting on 4th June 2020 and had 
asked that Cabinet acknowledge the review report’s recommendation 8 
and that overview and scrutiny should remain an important element in the 
Council’s future political management arrangements.

At the Leader’s request, the Head of Democratic Services and 
Governance advised that it was open to the Chairman of the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to attend meetings of the Governance 
Working Group and the Constitution Committee to discuss future 
arrangements for scrutiny.

In response to a question as to who would be the single point of contact 
for any ongoing external investigations into historic practice following the 
forthcoming departure of the Director of Governance and Compliance, the 
Director confirmed that this would be the Chief Executive.

The Leader emphasised the significant progress made with workforce 
culture as mentioned in the report.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet 

1. approves the Corporate Peer Challenge report for wider publication;

2. notes the progress to date, and the delivery of key actions since the 
informal feedback was received in January 2020; 

3. agrees to take forward the further work identified on strategy and 
finance, governance, culture and partnerships and support the 
development of  required action plans; and

4. will monitor progress on a six-monthly basis.

At this point, having declared personal and prejudicial interests in the 
following item earlier in the meeting, Councillors C Browne and A Stott left 
the meeting.



8 LOAN FACILITY TO CHESHIRE & WARRINGTON LOCAL 
ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 

Cabinet considered a proposal to enter into a facility agreement with the 
Cheshire and Warrington Local Enterprise Partnership with the aim of 
stimulating and accelerating economic growth through the provision of 
grants to developments in the Cheshire Science Corridor Enterprise Zone.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet

1. approves that the Council enter into a £10m Facility Agreement with 
the Cheshire and Warrington Local Enterprise Partnership;

2. delegates authority to the S151 Officer, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Environment and Regeneration and the Director of 
Governance and Compliance, to finalise the terms and conditions of 
the legal agreement between the Council and the LEP in respect of the 
loan and the associated governance processes;

3. delegates authority to the S151 Officer and the Director of Governance 
and Compliance for the preparation, negotiation and completion of all 
ancillary legal documents required to give effect to the loan, and to 
make arrangements to provide loan advances in accordance with the 
initiative as necessary; and

4. authorises Finance and Legal Officers to take all necessary actions to 
implement the proposals.

At the conclusion of this item, Councillors C Browne and A Stott were re-
admitted to the meeting.

9 2019/20 FINANCIAL OUTTURN 

Cabinet considered a report on the 2019/20 financial outturn.

The Chairman of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
Councillor J Clowes, reported the comments and recommendations of the 
Committee which had considered the outturn report at its meeting on 4th 
June 2020. 

RESOLVED

That Cabinet 

1. notes that gross expenditure has been balanced to gross income with 
the appropriate allocation of reserves;



2. notes the financial impact of the COVID-19 emergency on the 2019/20 
budget and the use of the emergency funding to cover this cost;

3. notes the debt management position;

4. notes the reserves position;

5. notes the achievements during the year;

6. approves the supplementary revenue estimate of £790,265 relating to 
the increase in Public Health grant received, this being additional to the 
estimated amount approved in the budget report; and

7. recommends to Council to approve a fully funded supplementary 
revenue estimate above £1,000,000 in accordance with Financial 
Procedure Rules as detailed in Appendix 2, Table 1 of the report.

10 RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 

Cabinet considered a report on the Risk Management Framework.

Councillor R Fletcher spoke on this matter as Chairman of the Audit and 
Governance Committee which had considered the report at its meeting on 
12th March 2020 and had recommended the Risk Management Framework 
for adoption.

RESOLVED

That the Risk Management Framework be approved for adoption.

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 4.00 pm

Councillor S Corcoran (Chairman)


